

## Nomination of a candidate for IFSW Europe Vice-President

Name of candidate Tatevik Karapetyan  
Country Armenia  
E-mail address [tatevik.karapetyan@aasw.org](mailto:tatevik.karapetyan@aasw.org)  
Nominating organisation Armenian Association of Social Workers  
Positions held in nominating organisation Executive Board Member

### Candidate

I agree to be nominated for the post of IFSW Europe Vice-President and confirm that I am a member in good standing of the IFSW member organisation which is nominating me

Signature TATEVIK KARAPETYAN

Date 11 February, 2024

### Nominating organisation

I hereby nominate the above individual for the post of IFSW Europe Vice-President and confirm s/he is a member in good standing of this organisation. I am authorised to make this nomination on behalf of the organisation.

Signature MIRA ANTONYAN  
Position in IFSW member organisation AASW President  
Organisation Armenian Association of Social Workers

Date 11 February, 2024

*Translated from Armenian:*

## PROTOCOL No 1/24

### Extraordinary Session of the Council of the Armenian Association of Social Workers

Yerevan, 10 February 2024

#### Participants of the Session:

- Mrs. Anahit Sahakyan (Chairperson of Council)
- Mrs. Astghik Minasyan (Member of Council)
- Mrs. Gayane Hovakimyan (Member of Council)
- Mrs. Knarik Garanfilyan (Member of Council)
- Mrs. Nelly Melkonyan (Member of Council)
- Mrs. Armine Andranikyan (Member of Council)
- Mrs. Magda Gasparyan (Member of Council)
- Mrs. Armine Mkhitarian (Member of Council)
- Mrs. Mira Antonyan (President of AASW - *with consultative voice*)

#### The Session was led by:

AASW Council's Chairperson Anahit SAHAKYAN.

#### The Session was recorded by:

AASW Council Member Nelly MELKONYAN.

The session was opened by Anahit Sahakyan, chairman of the AASW Council. She informed that according to the Clause 6.12 of the Charter, an extraordinary session of the Council was called by the AASW President, in which 8 out of 9 members of the Council are present, and according to the Charter, the quorum is secured.

A. Sahakyan presented the draft agenda to the participants of the session. All the members voted in favor of the draft agenda.

#### Issues on the Agenda of the Session:

1. The issue of nominating a candidate for the position of Vice-President of the European Region of the International Federation of Social Workers / ref.: M. Antonyan/

*The Agenda was adopted as presented.*

## DISCUSSION:

**M. Antonyan:** M. Antonyan informed that the position of the Vice-President of IFSW Europe is currently vacant and applications are being accepted. And AASW, as a member-organization, has the right to present its candidate for the given position. Considering the existence of such a possibility, M. Antonyan offered to discuss the question of the expediency of nominating a candidate.

**A. Sahakyan:** A. Sahakyan expressed her support for the nomination of a candidate for the mentioned position, while emphasizing that this can also play a significant role in terms of activation of the AASW on the international stage.

**M. Gasparyan, A. Minasyan and G. Hovakimyan** also expressed their views on the issue, noting that they also support the idea, at the same time, they suggested to discuss specific candidates.

**M. Antonyan:** M. Antonyan offered to consider the candidacy of T. Karapetyan, taking into account her active participation in the activities of the AASW in recent years, as well as her participation in the activities carried out with the IFSW, which indicates her level of preparation and sufficient awareness of the given activity.

Referring to the candidacy of T. Karapetyan, the Chairman of the Council, **A. Sahakyan**, mentioned that she also supports the candidacy. **A. Andranikyan, K. Garanfilyan, A. Minasyan and G. Hovakimyan** also expressed their views on the issue.

## VOTING ON THE ISSUE:

Chairman of the Council **A. Sahakyan** put to the vote the issue of nominating T. Karapetyan's candidacy for the position of Vice-President of the European Region of the International Federation of Social Workers by AASW.

The members of the council approved the candidacy of T. Karapetyan for the position of Vice-President of the European Region of the International Federation of Social Workers by open voting:

- 8 in favour,
- 0 abstentions,
- 0 against.

## THE DECISION MADE:

Decision was made to prepare relevant application and present the candidacy of T. Karapetyan for the position of the Vice-President of IFSW Europe from the Armenian Association of Social Workers.

Chairman of the Council A. Sahakyan declared the session closed due to the absence of other agenda items.

Prepared by:



Armine Andranikyan  
Member, AASW Council

Approved by:



Anahit Sahakyan  
Chairperson, AASW Council

The protocol was prepared on 10.02.2024. and consists of three (3) pages.  
The original document was prepared in Armenian.

**ԱՐՁԱՆԱԳՐՈՒԹՅՈՒՆ No 1/24**

**Հայաստանի սոցիալական աշխատողների ասոցիացիա հասարակական կազմակերպության խորհրդի արտահերթ նիստի**

Երևան, 10 փետրվարի 2024 թ.

**Նիստի մասնակիցները՝**

- Անահիտ Սահակյան (Խորհրդի նախագահ)
- Աստղիկ Մինասյան (Խորհրդի անդամ)
- Գայանե Հովակիմյան (Խորհրդի անդամ)
- Քնարիկ Գարանֆիլյան (Խորհրդի անդամ)
- Նելլի Մելքոնյան (Խորհրդի անդամ)
- Արմինե Անդրանիկյան (Խորհրդի անդամ)
- Մագդա Գասպարյան (Խորհրդի անդամ)
- Արմինե Մխիթարյան (Խորհրդի անդամ)
- Միրա Անտոնյան (Ասոցիացիայի նախագահը՝ խորհրդատվական ձայնի իրավունքով)

**Նիստը վարում էր՝**

Ասոցիացիայի խորհրդի նախագահ Անահիտ ՄԱՀԱԿՅԱՆԸ:

**Նիստը արձանագրում էր՝**

Խորհրդի անդամ Նելլի Մելքոնյանը:

Նիստը բացեց Հայաստանի սոցիալական աշխատողների ասոցիացիա հասարակական կազմակերպության խորհրդի նախագահ Անահիտ Սահակյանը: Նա տեղեկացրեց, որ համաձայն Ասոցիացիայի կանոնադրության 6.12 կետի՝ հրավիրվել է Խորհրդի արտահերթ նիստ, Նախագահի նախաձեռնությամբ: Նիստին մասնակցում են Խորհրդի 9-ը անդամից 8-ը, և համաձայն Կանոնադրության քվորումն ապահովված է:

Ա. Սահակյանը նիստի մասնակիցներին ներկայացրեց օրակարգի նախագիծը, որն ընդունվեց միաձայն: :

**Նիստի օրակարգը.**

1. Սոցիալական աշխատողների միջազգային ֆեդերացիայի Եվրոպական տարածաշրջանի Փոխնախագահի պաշտոնում թեկնածուի առաջադրելու հարցը /զեկ.՝ Մ. Անտոնյան/:

**Օրակարգը հաստատվեց միաձայն:**

## **ՔՆՆԱՐԿՈՒՄ**

**Մ. Անտոնյանը.** Օրակարգի 1-ին հարցի առնչությամբ ելույթ ունեցավ Մ. Անտոնյանը: Նա տեղեկացրեց, որ Սոցիալական աշխատողների միջազգային ֆեդերացիայի Եվրոպական տարածաշրջանի Փոխնախագահի պաշտոնը ներկայումս թափուր է և ընդունվում են հայտեր նշված պաշտոնը զբաղեցնելու համար: Հայաստանի սոցիալական աշխատողների ասոցիացիան, որպես անդամ-կազմակերպություն իրավասություն ունի ներկայացնելու իր թեկնածուին տվյալ պաշտոնի համար: Նկատի ունենալով, նման հնարավորության առկայությունը, Մ. Անտոնյանը առաջարկեց քննարկել թեկնածուի առաջադրման նպատակահարմարության հարցը:

Հարցի առնչությամբ, **Ա. Սահակյանը** հայտնեց իր աջակցությունը նշված պաշտոնին թեկնածուի առաջադրման առնչությամբ, միաժամանակ, ընդգծելով, որ սա միջազգային հարթակում Ասոցիացիայի ակտիվացման տեսանկյունից նույնպես կարող է էական դեր խաղալ:

Հարցի առնչությամբ տեսակետներ արտահայտեցին նաև **Մ. Գասպարյանը, Ա. Մինասյանը և Գ. Հովակիմյանը**, նշելով, որ իրենք ևս սատարում են գաղափարին, միաժամանակ, առաջարկեցին քննարկել կոնկրետ թեկնածություններ:

**Մ. Անտոնյանը** առաջարկեց դիտարկել Տ. Կարապետյանի թեկնածությունը՝ նկատի ունենալով վերջին տարիներին նրա ակտիվ մասնակցությունը Ասոցիացիայի գործունեությանը, ինչպես նաև Ֆեդերացիայի հետ տարվող աշխատանքներում մասնակցությունը, ինչը մատնանշում է նրա պատրաստվածության մակարդակն ու բավականաչափ իրազեկ լինելը տվյալ գործունեության վերաբերյալ:

Խորհրդի նախագահ **Ա. Սահակյանը** անդրադարձավ Տ. Կարապետյանի թեկնածությանը, նշեց, որ ինքը ևս սատարում է թեկնածությանը: Հարցի առնչությամբ տեսակետներ արտահայտեցին նաև **Ա. Անդրանիկյանը, Բ. Գարանֆիլյանը, Ա. Մինասյանը և Գ. Հովակիմյանը**:

## **ՔՎԵԱՐԿՈՒԹՅՈՒՆ**

Հարց ու պատասխանից հետո, Խորհրդի նախագահ Ա. Սահակյանը քվեարկության դրեց *Տ. Կարապետյանի թեկնածությունը Սոցիալական աշխատողների միջազգային ֆեդերացիայի Եվրոպական տարածաշրջանի Փոխնախագահի պաշտոնում ՀՄԱԱ-ի կողմից առաջադրելու հարցը*:

Խորհրդի անդամները բաց քվեարկությամբ՝ 8 կողմ, 0 ձեռնպահ, 0 դեմ, հավանություն տվեցին Տ. Կարապետյանի թեկնածությունը Սոցիալական աշխատողների միջազգային ֆեդերացիայի Եվրոպական տարածաշրջանի Փոխնախագահի պաշտոնում առաջադրելու հարցի առնչությամբ:

**ԿԱՅԱՑՎԱԾ ՈՐՈՇՈՒՄ.**

Այսպիսով, Խորհուրդը որոշում կայացրեց պատրաստել համապատասխան հայտ՝ ներկայացնելու Տ. Կարապետյանի թեկնածությունը Սոցիալական աշխատողների միջազգային ֆեդերացիայի Եվրոպական տարածաշրջանի Փոխնախագահի պաշտոնի համար:

***Խորհրդի նախագահ Ա. Սահակյանը այլ օրակարգային հարցերի բացակայության հիմքով նիստը հայտարարեց փակված:***

Արձանագրեց՝



Ա. Անդրանիկյան, Խորհրդի անդամ

Հաստատեց՝



Ա. Սահակյան, Խորհրդի նախագահ

Արձանագրությունը կազմված է 10.02.2024 թ. և բաղկացած է երեք էջից: